

17-1859

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

KAREEM BELLAMY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, JOHN J. GILLEN, AND MICHAEL F. SOLOMENO,
Defendants-Appellees,

JOHN DOE 1, JOHN DOE 2, SUPERVISING OFFICERS AT THE NYPD 101ST PRECINCT,
VINCENT NMI PEPE, AND ROBERT SCHRUHL,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 1:12-cv-01025-AMD-PK
Before the Honorable Ann Donnelly

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, INNOCENCE NETWORK, AND INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE
OF THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 948-5656

ADELE BERNHARD
INNOCENCE NETWORK
185 West Broadway
New York, NY 10013
(212) 431-2813
BARRY SCHECK
INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5340

ROSS E. FIRSENBAUM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers,
New York State Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers,
Innocence Network, and
Innocence Project*

October 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMEN.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION UNFAIRLY DEPRIVES WRONGFULLY CONVICTED INDIVIDUALS OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO PURSUE MUCH-NEEDED COMPENSATION AND IMPROPERLY IMMUNIZES MUNICIPALITIES FOR DISTRICT ATTORNEYS’ MISCONDUCT	8
A. The Law Should Provide Adequate Remedies To Wrongfully Convicted Individuals.....	8
B. Wrongfully Convicted Individuals Face Many Hurdles To Obtaining Much-Needed Financial Recovery	9
C. The Law Should Provide Powerful Incentives To Municipalities To Ensure That Policymakers Manage Their Offices In A Way That Reduces The Likelihood Of Wrongful Convictions	15
D. Municipal Liability Promotes Other Goals That Benefit Our Criminal Justice System.....	20
E. If Upheld, The District Court’s Decision Would All But Eliminate The Last Viable Incentives For DAs To Adopt Local Policies In Accordance With The Constitution	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IGNORES NEW YORK STATE POLICY TO DETER MUNICIPALITIES FROM VIOLATING CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11
<i>Baez v. Hennessy</i> , 853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	13
<i>Boyette v. Lefevre</i> , 246 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 4
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	13
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	20
<i>Claude H. v. County of Oneida</i> , 626 N.Y.S.2d 933 (App. Div. 1995).....	28
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	14, 23
<i>Fonfa v. State</i> , 388 N.Y.S.2d 65 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	28
<i>Gan v. City of New York</i> , 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	18
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 715 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Gregory v. Daly</i> , 243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	25
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	29
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	15

Johnson v. Kings County District Attorney’s Office, 763 N.Y.S.2d 635
(App. Div. 2003).....28

Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
440 U.S. 391 (1979).....29

McMillian v. Monroe County, 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....6, 25, 26

Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658
(1978).....13

Morris v. City of New York, 603 N.Y.S.2d 463 (App. Div. 1993)28

Myers v. County of Orange, 157 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998).....*passim*

Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980)8, 20, 29

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)26

People v. Anderson, 921 N.Y.S.2d 156 (App. Div. 2011).....16

People v. Cole, 765 N.Y.S.2d 477 (Sup. Ct. 2003)10

People v. Gaines, 604 N.Y.S.2d 272 (App. Div. 1993).....18

People v. Jackson, 585 N.E.2d 795 (N.Y. 1991).....10

People v. Session, 313 N.E.2d 728 (N.Y. 1974).....10

People v. Steadman, 623 N.E.2d 509 (N.Y. 1993).....17, 23

Pinaud v. County of Suffolk, 52 F.3d 1139 (2d Cir. 1995)27

Ramos v. City of New York, 729 N.Y.S.2d 678 (App. Div. 2001).....28

Reed v. State, 574 N.E.2d 433 (N.Y. 1991).....12

Su v. Fillion, 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003).....18, 19, 23

Tunia v. State, 434 N.Y.S.2d 846 (Ct. Cl. 1978)28

<i>Turner v. Schriver</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 825 N.Y.S.2d 904 (Ct. Cl. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	4, 12, 23, 29
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992).....	7, 13, 15, 26
<i>Warney v. State</i> , 947 N.E.2d 639 (N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	11

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Bozella v. County of Dutchess</i> , No. 10-4917 (S.D.N.Y.)	22
<i>People v. Bedi</i> , No. 4107/96, NYLJ 1202592836531 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Mar. 13, 2013)	18

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
New York Court of Claims Act § 8–b	11
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 440.10.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 3894 (N.Y. Jan. 30, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://www.assembly.state.ny.us/leg/?default_fld=&leg_video=&bn=A03894&term=2017&Summary=Y&Text=Y	9
---	---

Cytryn, Steven M., *Guilty Until Proven Innocent: Providing Effective Relief to the Actually Innocent in New York*, 10 Cardozo Pub. L., Pol’y & Ethics J. 469 (2012).....10

Innocence Project, *Making Up for Lost Time: What the Wrongfully Convicted Endure and How to Provide Fair Compensation* (2009), https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/innocence_project_compensation_report-6.pdf.....8, 9

Keenan, David, et al., *Myth of Prosecutorial Accountability after Connick v. Thompson: Why Existing Professional Responsibility Measures Cannot Protect against Prosecutorial Misconduct*, 121 Yale. L.J. Online 203 (2011)14, 23

Letter from John M. Ryan, Chief Assistant District Attorney, Queens County, to Joaquin Sapien, ProPublica (Sept. 14, 2012), available at <https://www.propublica.org/documents/item/654080-pro-publica-response-qda-09-14-12-2>.....22

The National Registry of Exonerations, *Exonerations in 2016* (2017), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2016.pdf.....15, 16

New York State Bar Ass’n, *Final Report of the Task Force on Wrongful Convictions* (Apr. 4, 2009), <https://www.nysba.org/wcreport/>17

New York State Bar Ass’n, *Report of the Task Force on Criminal Discovery* (Jan. 30, 2015), <https://www.nysba.org/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=54572>17, 23

New York State Justice Task Force, *Report on Attorney Responsibility in Criminal Cases* (Feb. 2017), <http://www.nyjusticetaskforce.com/pdfs/2017JTF-AttorneyDisciplineReport.pdf>17

New York City Bar, *Undoing Time: A Proposal for Compensation for Wrongful Imprisonment of Innocent Individuals* (2010), <http://www.nycbar.org/pdf/report/uploads/20072010-UndoingTimeAProposalforCompensationforWrongfulImprisonment.pdf>9, 12

Ridolfi, Kathleen, et al., National Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers,
*Material Indifference: How Courts Are Impeding Fair
Disclosure In Criminal Cases* (2014), [https://www.nacdl.org/
discoveryreform/materialindifference/](https://www.nacdl.org/discoveryreform/materialindifference/)22

Rudin, Joel B., *The Supreme Court Assumes Errant Prosecutors Will
Be Disciplined by Their Offices or the Bar: Three Case Studies
that Prove that Assumption Wrong*, 80 Fordham L. Rev. 537
(2011).....19, 22, 24

Sapien, Joaquin, *New York City Will Pay \$10 Million to Settle
Wrongful Conviction Case*, ProPublica, Aug. 19, 2014, [https://
www.propublica.org/article/new-york-city-will-pay-10-million-
to-settle-wrongful-conviction-case](https://www.propublica.org/article/new-york-city-will-pay-10-million-to-settle-wrongful-conviction-case)21

Secret, Mosi, *Lawsuit Against Prosecutor to Proceed*, N.Y. Times,
Feb. 15, 2013, [http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/16/nyregion/
lawsuit-against-charles-j-hynes-brooklyn-district-attorney-is-
allowed-to-proceed.html](http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/16/nyregion/lawsuit-against-charles-j-hynes-brooklyn-district-attorney-is-allowed-to-proceed.html)20
